

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-Chair, *Amicus Curiae*
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3984
bbergman@email.arizona.edu

LAURA G. FERGUSON
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5800
lferguson@milchev.com

July 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>GIDEON</i> WAS NO MORE GROUNDBREAKING THAN <i>RAMOS</i>	5
A. <i>Gideon</i> Was a New Rule Only Because It Overruled <i>Betts</i> , Which Had “Made an Abrupt Break” with the Court’s Previous “Well-Considered Precedents”	5
B. <i>Ramos</i> Constitutes a Watershed Rule Because, Like <i>Gideon</i> , It Rejected a Prior Errant Decision to Restore a Bedrock Procedural Element Necessary to a Fair Trial	9
II. AS <i>GIDEON</i> DEMONSTRATES, AN “ACCURATE” CONVICTION IS ONE THAT REFLECTS A FAIR PROCESS, AND A UNANIMOUS JURY IS ESSENTIAL TO A FAIR PROCESS.....	13
A. The <i>Gideon</i> Rule Increases the Likelihood the Defendant Will Be Protected by the Bedrock Procedural Elements Essential to a Fair Trial, Not the Likelihood That Actual Guilt or Innocence Will Be Accurately Determined	13

B. Like <i>Gideon's</i> Assistance of Counsel Rule, the <i>Ramos</i> Unanimous Jury Rule Substantially Increases the Accuracy of Convictions	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	3, 12
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	12
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	3, 12
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (Harlan, J., concurring)	14

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	14
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	17
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000)	17
Reid Hastie, Steve D. Penrod & Nancy Pennington, <i>Inside the Jury</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1983)	17
